southwest Ethiopia, 350km southwest from the capital of the country, Addis Ababa and at an 

altitude of 1780m above sea level. 

Study population 

The study population was registered TB patients attending TB clinics at JUSH, JHC, and SGH 

during the study period. One hundred five (105) TB patients were enrolled from DOTS clinics 

of JUSH, JHC, and SGH during the study period. 

Inclusion criteria 

All tuberculosis patients attending TB clinics and those registered for treatment during the 

study period were included in a study.

[...]

During the study period, the total number of TB patients attending TB clinics at JUSH (80), 

JHC (43) and SG (22) were 145. Among these, one hundred five patients, that is, 64, 27 and 

14 patients were taken from JUSH, JHC, and SGH TB clinics respectively. Finally, one 

hundred five (105) patients were included in the study. 

Sampling technique 

Those tuberculosis patients fulfilling inclusion criteria were selected to be eligible participants 

in the study. 

Measurements 

The dependent variable in this study was a delay in seeking TB care which was defined as a